MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
COMMUNITY HEALTH
COMPANION GUIDE FOR NCPDP
PHARMACY ENCOUNTERS
TELECOMMUNICATION STANDARD
VERSION 5.1 and BATCH STANDARD
VERSION 1.1
September 23, 2003

71 5-3 Claim 461-EU Prior
Authorization
Type Code
MDCH requires this element when
needed to identify designated prior
authorization or benefit/plan
exemptions.  Refer to the NCPDP
Data Dictionary for standard prior
authorization or benefit/plan
exemption values.
 5-3 Pharmacy
Provider
  MDCH does not require this
segment for B1 and B3
transactions.  It is not used for
B2.
 5-4 Prescriber   MDCH requires this segment for
B1 and B3 transactions.  It is not
used for B2 transactions.
65 5-4 Prescriber 466-EZ Prescriber ID
Qualifier
May 23, 2007 and after:
- Use “01” for National
Provider ID (NPI) Qualifier
- If the provider does not have
an NPI, report “12” for Drug
Enforcement Administration
(DEA) Number
65 5-4 Prescriber 411-DB Prescriber ID  May 23, 2007 and after:
- Use 10 digit National
Provider ID (NPI) assigned
to Prescriber
- If the provider does not have
an NPI, report the provider’s
DEA Number.
 MANUAL TITLE
 COMPANION GUIDE FOR THE NCPDP ENCOUNTER,
TELECOMMUNICATION VERSION. 5.1 AND BATCH VERSION 1.1
6
  DATE
  04-07-09
Data
Dictionary
Page
Implementation
Guide Page
Segment Field Field Name Comments
 5-4 COB   This segment is required for B1
and B3 transactions.  It is not
used for B2 transactions.  This
segment can only be reported
once per claim segment.  Repeat
the COB loop once for the
capitated health plan and once for
each other payer.  MDCH will
accept a maximum of 3 other
payers per encounter.
19 5-4 COB 337-4C Coordination of
Benefits / Other
Payments Count
MDCH requires this element.
54 5-4 COB 338-5C Other Payer
Coverage Type
Use “01” for Primary, “02” for